68 Discontinued operations

71 Restatements

76 Net asset value per share

76 Return on risk weighted assets

77 Return on equity
81 Contingent liabilities, provisions and legal

matters

03 Financial review Investec interim results booklet 2024

Pro-forma income statement
Given the nature of the IW&I UK and IPF transactions completed in the prior period, the Group essentially retained similar economic
interest to these investments before and after the transactions. To provide information that is more comparable to the current
period, the prior period has been presented on a pro-forma basis as if the transactions had been in effect from the beginning of the
prior period, i.e. IW&I UK has been presented as an equity accounted investment and IPF as an investment at fair value through
profit or loss in the prior period.
All the financial analysis that follows compares the current period results to the prior period pro-forma income statement below.

£’000

Six months to
 30 September

2023

Re-presentation
of discontinued
operation – IPF

Re-presentation
of discontinued

operation –
Investec Wealth

& Investment
UK

Six months to
30 September

2023
Pro-forma

Net interest income  670 880  —  —  670 880
Net fee and commission income  196 061  —  —  196 061
Investment income  22 436  3 012  —  25 448
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  3 241  —  35 855  39 096
Trading income arising from
– customer flow  94 575  —  —  94 575
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  17 933  —  —  17 933
Other operating loss  (230)  —  —  (230)
Operating income  1 004 896  3 012  35 855  1 043 763
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (46 291)  —  —  (46 291)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  958 605  3 012  35 855  997 472
Operating costs  (556 108)  —  —  (556 108)
Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  402 497  3 012  35 855  441 364
Operating profit before strategic actions and non-controlling interests of
discontinued operations*  62 606  (14 778)  (47 828)  —
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (89 123)  —  —  (89 123)
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles of
discontinued operations  (11 973)  —  11 973  —

 364 007  (11 766)  —  352 241
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (4)  —  —  (4)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  (11 766)  11 766  —  —

 352 237  —  —  352 237
Earnings attributable to perpetual preference shareholders and Other
Additional Tier 1 security holders (other equity holders)  (22 408)  —  —  (22 408)

Adjusted earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders before
goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating items  329 829  —  —  329 829

* Refer to note 12 for discontinued operations disclosure.

03 Financial review Investec interim results booklet 2024

PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

51

We have a diversified business model
We have delivered a solid performance against an evolving environment

Adjusted operating profit (including Group Costs)^ Adjusted operating profit (excluding Group Costs)^

£’million £’million

441.4 443.1
474.7

1H2023 2H2023 1H2024 2H2024 1H2025
0

100

200

300

400

500

UK and Other
Southern Africa

462.4 449.7
500.7

1H2023 2H2023 1H2024 2H2024 1H2025
0

100

200

300

400

500

Specialist Banking Group Investments

[…]

asset or liability being hedged).

Restatement of the application of hedge accounting and the correction of the valuation of certain fair
value instruments
It was identified that the application of hedge accounting (cash flow and fair value hedging) applied in prior years, for certain
portfolios within Investec Bank Limited, did not meet the requirements to apply hedge accounting under IAS 39 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

As a result of not applying hedge accounting, adjustments previously made to ‘interest income’ of £10.3 million has been
reclassified to ‘trading income/(loss) arising from customer flow’.

These reclassifications in the income statement for the prior period is shown in the table that follows:

03 Financial review Investec interim results booklet 2024

PERFORMANCE IN  REV IEW
CONTINUED

74

Income statement restatements (continued)

£’000

Six months to
 30 Sept 2023

as previously
reported

Reclassification
between

interest income
and interest

expense and
trading income

Restatement
of the

application of
hedge

accounting
and the

correction of
the valuation
of certain fair

value
instruments

Six months to
30 Sept 2023

restated

Interest income  2 157 746  (175 101)  (10 305)  1 972 340
Interest expense  (1 475 108)  173 648  —  (1 301 460)
Net interest income  682 638  (1 453)  (10 305)  670 880
Fee and commission income  225 672  —  —  225 672
Fee and commission expense  (29 611)  —  —  (29 611)
Investment (loss)/income  22 436  —  —  22 436
Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  3 241  —  —  3 241
Trading income/(loss) arising from
– customer flow  79 296  4 974  10 305  94 575

– balance sheet management and other trading activities  21 454  (3 521)  —  17 933
Other operating income  (230)  —  —  (230)
Operating income  1 004 896  —  —  1 004 896
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (46 291)  —  —  (46 291)

Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  958 605  —  —  958 605
Operating costs  (556 108)  —  —  (556 108)

Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  402 497  —  —  402 497
Amortisation of acquired intangibles of associates  (543)  —  —  (543)
Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business  2 304  —  —  2 304
Profit before taxation  404 258  —  —  404 258
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (89 123)  —  —  (89 123)
Taxation on acquired intangibles and net gain on distribution of associate to
shareholders  152  —  —  152
Profit after taxation from continuing operations  315 287  —  —  315 287
Profit after taxation from discontinued operations  311 367  —  —  311 367
Profit after taxation  626 654  —  —  626 654
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (4)  —  —  (4)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  (11 766)  —  —  (11 766)
Earnings attributable to shareholders  614 884  —  —  614 884

03 Financial review Investec interim results booklet 2024

PERFORMANCE IN  REV IEW
CONTINUED

75

Net asset value per share

NAV per share increased to 575.7p pence (31 March 2024: 563.9 pence), reflecting strong earnings generation in the period under
review offset by dividends paid in the period. TNAV per share (which excludes goodwill and other acquired intangible assets)
increased to 491.6 pence (31 March 2024: 477.5 pence). TNAV reflects our decision to adjust the carrying value of our strategic
investment in the Rathbones Group to reflect our proportionate share of tangible equity in Rathbones, resulting in an intangible net

[…]

achieve consistent growth across our
geographies. This section provides a
review of our divisional performance.

IN  TH IS  SECTION

84 Pro-forma income statement by geography

85 UK and Other

87 Specialist Banking overview

94 Wealth & Investment

95 Group Investments

96 Southern Africa

98 Specialist Banking overview

105 Wealth & Investment

108 Group Investments

04 Divisional review Investec interim results booklet 2024

Pro-forma income statement by geography
Given the nature of the IW&I UK and IPF transactions completed in the prior period, the Group essentially retained similar economic
interest to these investments before and after the transactions. To provide information that is more comparable to the current
period, the prior period has been presented on a pro-forma basis as if the transactions had been in effect from the beginning of the
prior period, i.e. IW&I UK has been presented as an equity accounted investment and IPF as an investment at fair value through
profit or loss in the prior period.
All the financial analysis that follows compares the current period results to the prior period pro-forma income statement below.

30 September 2023
UK and Other

£’000
South Africa

£’000
Group
£’000

Net interest income  406 074  264 806  670 880
Net fee and commission income  65 103  130 958  196 061
Investment income  10 054  15 394  25 448
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  38 919  177  39 096
Trading income arising from
– customer flow  59 934  34 641  94 575
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  15 680  2 253  17 933
Other operating income/(loss)  (315)  85  (230)

Operating income  595 449  448 314  1 043 763
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (39 303)  (6 988)  (46 291)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  556 146  441 326  997 472
Operating costs  (320 921)  (235 187)  (556 108)
Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  235 225  206 139  441 364
(Profit/loss) attributable to non-controlling interests  194  (198)  (4)
Adjusted operating profit  235 419  205 941  441 360

Cost to income ratio  53.9%  52.5%  53.3%

04 Divisional review Investec interim results booklet 2024

PRO-FORMA

84

We provide our clients with an extensive depth and breadth of product and services
in the corporate mid market, bespoke solutions to high net worth clients and access
to a wealth management offering through our strategic partnership with Rathbones.
We leverage our connected client ecosystem to deliver an exceptional client service
with an entrepreneurial approach.

Highlights We’ve built our business by working in partnership with our clients, taking the time to understand their